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A.
The penalty for participating in a strike only applies to applicants of TFA who go on strike prior to applying for assistance and are still on strike on the date of application for TFA.  It does not apply if the assistance unit was eligible for and receiving assistance the day before the strike.




B.
A penalty is imposed if any of the following individuals are applying for TFA and are participating in a strike:





1.
a parent residing with a child applying for assistance even if the parent is ineligible or disqualified from assistance; or





2.
any other adult applicant who would be an eligible member of the assistance unit.




C.
An individual applying for TFA is considered to be participating in a strike in one of the following ways:





1.
the individual does not go to work because he or she is a member of a bargaining unit on strike; or





2.
he or she is one of a group of employees in a concerted work stoppage as a result of expiration of a collective bargaining agreement or some other reason directly related to the individual's job; or





3.
he or she does not go to work in sympathy with the striking bargaining unit.




D.
An individual is no longer considered a striker when his or her job has been permanently filled or permanently eliminated.




E.
An individual is not considered to be a striker if he or she refuses to cross a picket line due to fear of personal injury or death, when the strike is not by his or her collective bargaining unit.




F.
Penalties due to participation in a strike apply to applicants of TFA as follows:





1.
When the striker is a natural or adoptive parent living in the home, the assistance unit is ineligible.  This includes minor parent caretaker relatives.
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2.
When the striker is a non-parent caretaker relative:






a.
the individual striker is ineligible for TFA;






b.
assistance is given for the child or children only.





3.
When the striker is a child or minor parent who is not a caretaker relative, there is no penalty.




G.
The ineligibility period ends when the striker returns to work.

